whose activities the Bank has joint control, established by
contractual agreement and requiring unanimous consent for
strategic financial and operational decisions. Investments in
associates and jointly controlled entities are accounted for
using the equity method (equity-accounted investments) and
are recognized initially at cost. The cost of the investment
includes transaction costs.

The consolidated financial statements include the Bank’s
share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income,
after adjustments to align the accounting policies with those
of the Bank, from the date that significant influence or joint
control commences until the date that significant influence or
joint control ceases. When the Bank’s share of losses exceeds
its interest in an equity-accounted investment, the carrying
amount of that interest, including any long-term investments,
is reduced to zero, and the recognition of further losses
is discontinued except to the extent that the Bank has an
obligation or has made payments on behalf of the investee.
Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Before restatement Restatement 2016 effect Restatement 2017 effect After restatement

Deferred tax assets 22,175 7,648 7,213 37,036

Total assets 7,372,477 7,648 7,213 7,387,338

Hedge accounting reserve (106,039) 7,648 7,213 (91,178)

Total equity 874,737 7,648 7,213 889,598

55

Cr
ed

it
Eu

ro
pe

 B
an

k
N

V
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
8

N
ot

es
 t

o
Co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

56

Credit Europe Bank N
V A

nnual Report 2018
N

otes to Consolidated Financial Statem
ents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Transactions eliminated on consolidation
Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised
income and expenses (except for foreign currency
transaction gains or losses) arising from intra-group
transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated
financial statements. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the

[…]

part of it is written-off. The exposure could be written off
when;
a) It is not legally enforceable to recover funds (or part of it)
via sale or appropriate of collateral and from the borrower or
from any third party;
b) It is legally enforceable to recover funds from the
borrower or any third party, but there is very low probability
of happening so.

A partial write-off can be done when there is evidence that
the borrower is unable to repay the amount of the exposure
in full, meaning that there is reasonable expectation of
recovering a part of exposure. The accrued interest can
also be written off partially with reasonable interest rate
reduction if it is agreed with the borrower and/or guarantor
for the repayment with interest rate reduction.

The following tables provide an overview of the impact
of the changes to total assets and total liabilities under
classification, measurement and impairment for on- and off-
balance sheet positions, affected by IFRS 9.

IAS 39 Measurement IFRS 9 Measurement

Classification
Carrying

Amount as at
31/12/2017

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

Carrying
Amount as at
01/01/2018

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks Amortized cost 829,224 - - 829,224

Financial assets at FVTPL FVTPL 53,184 (1,276) - 51,908

Closing balance FVTPL 53,184 - - 53,184

To equity instruments-FVOCI FVTPL - (1,276) - (1,276)

Financial assets at FVTPL (mandatory)   - - 1,387,324 (18,482) 1,368,841

From loans and receivables at amortized cost1   - - 1,383,377 (18,482) 1,364,895

From financial investments-AFS   - - 3,946 - 3,946

Financial investments-AFS
Available for
Sale

750,799 (750,799) - -

Closing balance Available for Sale 750,799 - - 750,799

To FVOCI-debt instruments (-) Available for Sale - (737,838) - (737,838)

To FVOCI-equity instruments (-) Available for Sale - (9,015) - (9,015)

To financial assets at FVTPL (-) Available for Sale - (3,946) - (3,946)

Financial investments measured at FVOCI   - - 748,129 - 748,129

 From financial investments-AFS

(debt instruments)2
   - - 737,838 - 737,838

 From financial investments-AFS

(equity instruments)
   - - 9,015 - 9,015

 From financial assets at FVTPL   - - 1,276 - 1,276

Loans and receivables – banks Amortized cost 538,062 (160,734) (788) 376,541

Closing balance Amortized cost 538,062 - - 538,062

To financial assets at FVTPL (-)1 Amortized cost - (160,734) - (160,734)

Increase in credit losses (-) Amortized cost - - (788) (788)
Loans and receivables – customers Amortized cost 4,487,379 (1,222,643) (51,314) 3,213,422

Closing balance Amortized cost 4,487,379 - - 4,487,379

To financial assets at FVTPL (-)1 Amortized cost - (1,222,643) - (1,222,643)

Increase in credit losses (-) Amortized cost - - (51,314) (51,314)
Derivative financial instruments FVTPL 236,391 - - 236,391

Closing balance FVTPL 236,391 - - 236,391
Deferred Tax Assets  37,036 - 19,009 56,044

Closing balance  37,036 - - 37,036

Remeasurement in expected credit losses  - - 16,352 16,352

Remeasurement arising from reclassifications  - - 2,657 2,657

Current tax assets  6,803 - - 6,803

Other assets  239,088 - - 239,088

Investment in associates and joint ventures  6,311 - - 6,311

Property, equipment and investment property  190,721 - - 190,721

Intangible assets  12,340 - - 12,340
Total Assets 7,387,338 - (51,575) 7,335,763

1 EUR 1,336,752 has been reclassified at FVTPL (mandatory) due to the Bank's business model change in relation to discontinued CEB Russia activities. Reference is made to Note 37 for further information.

2 Represents financial investments reclassified due to the Bank's business model change in relation to CEB Russia activities. Reference is made to Note 37 for further information.

75

Cr
ed

it
Eu

ro
pe

 B
an

k
N

V
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
8

N
ot

es
 t

o
Co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

76

Credit Europe Bank N
V A

nnual Report 2018
N

otes to Consolidated Financial Statem
ents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

IAS 39 Measurement IFRS 9 Measurement

Classification
Carrying

Amount as at
31/12/2017

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

Carrying
Amount as at
01/01/2018

Liabilities

Due to banks Amortized cost 629,762 - - 629,762

Due to customers Amortized cost 4,899,025 - - 4,899,025

Derivative financial instruments FVTPL 203,635 - - 203,635

Issued debt securities Amortized cost 70,843 - - 70,843

Subordinated liabilities Amortized cost 593,934 - - 593,934

Current tax liabilities  16,577 - - 16,577

Deferred tax liabilities  23,735 - - 23,735

Other liabilities  46,427 - - 46,427

Provisions  13,802 - 671 14,473

   Closing balance  13,802 - - 13,802

   Remeasurement in expected credit losses
   on financial guarantee contracts and loan
   commitments

 - - 671 671

Total Liabilities  6,497,740 - 671 6,498,411

IAS 39 Measurement IFRS 9 Measurement

Carrying Amount as
at 31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
Amount as at
01/01/2018

Fair value reserve-AFS (2,462) 2,462 - -

   Closing balance (2,462) - - (2,462)

   To FVOCI (debt securities) reserve (-) - 6,606 - 6,606

   To FVOCI (equity instruments) reserve (-) - (2,055) - (2,055)

   Deferred tax in relation to above - (2,089) - (2,089)

Fair value reserve-Financial investments at FVOCI - (2,462) - (2,462)

   From AFS reserve (debt securities) - (6,606) - (6,606)

   From AFS reserve (equity instruments) - 2,055 - 2,055

   Deferred tax in relation to above - 2,089 - 2,089

Retained Earnings 476,055 - (52,246) 423,809

   Closing balance 476,055 - - 476,055

   Remeasurement impact of reclassifications - - (18,482) (18,482)

   Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 - - (52,773) (52,773)

   Deferred tax in relation to above - - 19,009 19,009

 Total change in retained earnings - - (52,246) (52,246)

Total change in equity due to adoption of IFRS 9 - - (52,246) (52,246)

Total Equity 889,598 - (52,246) 837,352

Total Equity and Liabilities 7,387,338 - (51,575) 7,335,763

Impact (net of tax) of adopting IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Reclassification of allowances and provisions on adoption of IFRS 9

The table below provides reconciliation from the IAS 39 allowances / IAS 37 provisions to the IFRS 9 ECL allowances / provisions
recognized as of 1 January 2018 upon adoption of IFRS 9.

December 31, 2017 January 1,2018

Loss allowances and
provisions (IAS 39 /

IAS 37)
Reclassification Remeasurement

Allowances for ECL /
Provisions for ECL

(IFRS 9)

On-balance sheet

Loans and advances to banks 925 - 788 1,713

Loans and advances to customers 208,541 (69,720) 51,314 190,135

Total on-balance sheet 209,466 (69,720) 52,102 191,848

Off-balance sheet

Financial guarantees - - 671 671

Total off-balance sheet - - 671 671

Total 209,466 (69,720) 52,773 192,519

b) Adoption of IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Cus-
tomers”

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts
with Customers’, which is effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2018 with early application
permitted. IFRS 15 provides a principles-based approach
for revenue recognition, and introduces the concept of
recognizing revenue for obligations as they are satisfied.

IFRS 15 defines principles for recognizing revenue and will
be applicable to all contracts with customers. It supersedes
revenue recognition guidance of IAS 18 Revenue and IAS
11 Construction Contracts. While interest and fee income

[…]

Operating income  (365,741) (39,192)

Net impairment loss on financial assets w (29,200) (39,927)

Net operating income  (265,029) 51,672

Personnel expenses x (29,101) (25,778)

General and administrative expenses y (12,719) (11,332)

Depreciation and amortization h,i (2,559) (2,636)

Other operating expenses z 148 (2,089)

Other impairment losses  (500) (1,659)

Total operating expenses  (44,731) (43,494)

Operating profit before tax  (309,760) 8,178

Income tax expense  (16,526) 6,816

Profit for the year  (326,286) 14,994

150

Credit Europe Bank N
V A

nnual Report 2018
Consolidated Statem

ent of Changes in Equity

149

Cr
ed

it
Eu

ro
pe

 B
an

k
N

V
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
8

St
at

em
en

t o
f C

ha
ng

es
 in

 E
qu

it
y

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Statement of Changes in Equity

Legal Reserves

Issued
capital

Share
premium

Fair value
reserve

Affiliated
companies

Currency
translation
differences

Net
invest-

ment
hedge

Cash flow
hedge

Other
reserves

Unappro-
priated
results

Total

At December 31, 2017
(IAS 39)*

653,658 163,748 (2,462) 304,627 (312,117) (91,066) (112) 148,755 22,673 887,704

Impact of adopting IFRS

9
- - - - - - - (52,173) - (52,173)

At January 01, 2018
(IFRS 9)

653,658 163,748 (2,462) 304,627 (312,117) (91,066) (112) 96,582 22,673 835,531

Change in fair value
reserve - - (7,422) - - - - 167 - (7,255)

Change in currency
translation reserve - - - - (42,059) - - - - (42,059)

Change in other reserve - - - - - - - 112 - 112

Change in hedge
accounting reserve - - - - - 9,269 - - - 9,269

Total income and
expense for the year
recognized directly in
equity

- - (7,422) - (42,059) 9,269 - 279 - (80,145)

Decrease in share capital (90,658) - - - - - - - - (90,658)

Dividends declared and

paid
- - - - - - - (78,328) - (78,328)

Change in equity
resulting from disposal of
subsidiaries

- - 1,301 - 291,653 (12,485) 112 - - 561,162

Profit for the year - - - (3,202) - - - - (323,084) (326,286)

Transfer from retained
earnings - - - - - - - 22,673 (22,673) -

At December 31, 2018 563,000 163,748 (8,583) 301,425 (62,523) (94,282) - 41,206 (323,084) 580,907

* As restated. Reference is made to Note 2 ‘Basis of Preparation’

 Reference is made to IFRS 9 Transition Impact Analysis.

Legal Reserves

Issued
capital

Share
premium

Fair value
reserve

Affiliated
companies

Currency
translation
differences

Net
invest-

ment
hedge

Cash flow
hedge

Other
reserves

Unappro-
priated
results

Total

At January 1, 2017 632,464 163,748 (9,071) 312,306 (265,899) (118,581) (1,230) 128,057 20,098 861,892

Impact of correction* - - - - - 7,648 - - - 7,648

Restated opening
balance

632,464 163,748 (9,071) 312,306 (265,899) (110,933) (1,230) 128,057 20,098 869,540

Change in fair value
reserve - - 6,609 - - - - - - 6,609

Change in currency
translation reserve - - - - (46,218) - - - - (46,218)

Change in other reserve - - - - - - - 600 - 600

Change in hedge
accounting reserve* - - - - - 19,867 1,118 - - 20,985

Total income and
expense for the year
recognized directly in
equity

- - 6,609 - (46,218) 19,867 1,118 600 - (18,024)

Increase in share capital 21,194 - - - - - - - - 21,194

Profit for the year - - - (7,679) - - - - 22,673 14,994

Transfer from retained
earnings - - - - - - - 20,098 (20,098) -

At December 31, 2017 653,658 163,748 (2,462) 304,627 (312,117) (91,066) (112) 148,755 22,673 887,704

* As restated. Reference is made to Note 2 ‘Basis of Preparation’

152

Credit Europe Bank N
V A

nnual Report 2018
N

otes to Financial Statem
ents

151

Cr
ed

it
Eu

ro
pe

 B
an

k
N

V
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
8

Su
m

m
ar

y
of

 S
ig

ni
fic

an
t A

cc
ou

nt
in

g
Po

lic
ie

s

Notes to Financial Statements
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation
The Parent Company financial statements of Credit Europe Bank N.V. (CEB, the Bank) have been prepared in accordance with